UBA INVESTMENTS LIMITED


The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

[image: image1.wmf]
UBA INVESTMENTS LIMITED

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

CONNECTED TRANSACTION

CONVERTIBLE BOND ISSUED BY IT STAR LIMITED

The Directors of the Company announce that the Company has signed a deed of variation in relation to a convertible bond issued by IT Star Limited on 24th October, 2000.

UBA Investments Limited (the "Company") holds a convertible bond with a principal amount of HK$9,900,000 issued by IT Star Limited (the "Bond") through the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Luen Wing Group Limited ("Luen Wing"). Particulars of the Bond and information of IT Star Limited had been disclosed in the announcement issued by the Company on 3rd March, 2000.

On 24th October, 2000, a deed of variation in relation to the Bond was signed among Luen Wing, IT Star Limited and IT Star Holdings Limited ("ITSH"). Terms and conditions being varied are summarised as the follows:

1.
The conversion period shall be from 3rd January, 2000 to 8th December, 2002.

2.
The full principal amount of the Bonds shall be converted automatically (subject to the "Conversion Events" referred below) into 13,200,000 fully-paid shares of ITSH of HK$0.10 each or such amount of fully-paid shares of ITSH as is equal to 6.6 per cent. of the issued share capital of ITSH at the time of conversion as enlarged by the allotment and issue of shares of ITSH and all other shares allotted and issued upon the occurrence of either of the following events:

(i)
Luen Wing receiving a notice from Harmony Asset Limited that ITSH or its subsidiary has resolved to seek listing of the entire issued share capital of ITSH or its subsidiary on any recognised stock exchange and an appropriate adviser has been appointed to act as its sponsor or financial adviser; and / or

(ii)
any third party making an offer to acquire or having acquired in aggregate 36% or more of the voting rights of ITSH; and / or

(iii)
when Luen Wing requires conversion of the full principal amount of the Bond into 13,200,000 fully-paid shares at HK$0.10 each, which fully-paid shares shall be equivalent to 6.6 per cent. of the issued share capital of ITSH;

(collectively "the Conversion Events")

In any event, the conversion rights of the Bonds shall not be exercisable at any time unless ITSH or Harmony Asset Limited whose issued share capital listed on the Stock Exchange, shall have complied in full with the provisions of the rules governing the listing of securities on the Stock Exchange, in particular, the provisions of Chapter 21 therein.

3.
Interest shall accrue on a daily basis and shall be payable on 3rd January, 2001, 3rd January, 2002 and balance on 8th December, 2002.

IT Star Holdings Limited, a private company incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary of Harmony Asset Limited, a company listed on the Stock Exchange, holds 1 share of US$1.00 each in IT Star Limited, representing 100 per cent. of the issued share capital of IT Star Limited.

The reason for the variation is to unify the terms and conditions with the new convertible bonds being issued by ITSH. The impact of the variation to the Company is not material. Variations are negotiated on an arm's length basis which is fair and reasonable to shareholders of the Company.

By order of the board of

UBA Investments Limited

Li Kwok Cheung, George

Director

Hong Kong, 25th October, 2000

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the Hong Kong iMail.

1
Page 2 of 1
UBA Investments – Connected Transaction

25th October, 2000


